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Legal Department

Nancy B. White
General Counsel-Florida

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
150 South Monroe Street

Room 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

305 347-5558

December 30, 2003

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo

Division of the Commission Clerk and
Administrative Services

Florida Public Service Commission : c

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 2 e

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

NLERR
cell 11100

l"\'
c ;“}

Re: Docket No. 030851-TP

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed please find a corrected page 3 of the Direct Testimony of BellSouth’s
witness Pamela A. Tipton. For ease of reference, we have enclosed both the corrected
page 3 and a redline version of page 3 that shows the correction made. Also enclosed
please find a public version of BellSouth’s withess Pamela A. Tipton revised Exhibit
PAT-5. The revised exhibit reflects the deletion of a CLEC that was previously identified
as the seventh CLEC (out of 8) meeting the self-provisioning trigger in the Fort
Lauderdale, FL Zone 1 market. The revised Exhibit PAT-5 now reflects a total of 7
CLECs that meet the self-provisioning trigger in the Fort Lauderdale, FL Zone 1 market.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was

filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the
attached Certificate of Service.

r )/ ) Sincerely,

Nancy B. White [ (4} )
Enclosure

cc Parties of Record
Marshall M. Criser Il
[ R. Douglas Lackey
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De O'Roark, Esq. +

MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

de.oroark@mci.com

Jon Moyle, Jr.

Moyle Law Firm (Tall)

The Perkins House

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Phone: (850) 681-3828

Fax: 681-8788

Email: jmoylejr@moylelaw.com

Andrew O. Isar

Miller Isar, Inc.

7901 Skansie Avenue
Suite 240

Gig Harbor, WA 98335
Tel. No. (253) 851-6700
Fax No. (253) 851-6474
aisar@millerisar.com

Jason Spinard, Esq.

Rand Currier

Geoff Cookman

Granite Telecommunications, LLC
234 Copeland Street
Quincy, MA 02169

Tel. No. 617 847-1500

Fax No. 617 847-0931
jspinard@granitenet.com
rcurrier@granitenet.com
gcookman@granitenet.com

Donna McNulty, Esq. +@
MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

1203 Governors Square Blvd., Suite 201

Tallahassee, FL 32301-2960
donna.mcnulty@mci.com

Tracy Hatch, Esq.
AT&T
101 North Monroe Street

“Suite 700

Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel, No. (850) 425-6360
thatch@att.com

Lisa A. Sapper +

AT&T

1200 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 8100

Atlanta, GA 30309

Tel. No. (404) 810-7812
lisariley@att.com

Jake E. Jennings +

NewSouth Communications Corp
Two North Main Center
Greenville, SC 29601-2719

Tel. No. 864 672-5877

Fax No. 864 672-5313

jejennings@newsouth.com

Marva Brown Johnson, Esq.
KMC Telecom lll, LLC

1755 North Brown Road
Lawrenceville, GA 30034-8119

marva.johnson@kmctelecom.com

Susan S. Masterton, Esq. +
Sprint-Florida, Inc.

Sprint Communications Co. L.P.
1313 Blair Stone Road

P.O. Box 2214

Tallahassee, FL 32316-2214

Tel. No. (850) 599-1560

Fax. No. (850) 878-0777
susan.masterton@mail.sprint.com




Charles V. Gerkin, Jr.
Regulatory Counsel

Allegiance Telecom, Inc.

9201 North Central Expressway
Dallas, TX 75231

Phone: 469-259-4051

Fax: 770 234-5945

Cell: 770 855-0466

charles.gerkin@algx.com
Terry Larkin

Allegiance Teilecom, Inc.
700 East Butterfield Road
Lombard, IL 60148
Phone: (630) 522-6453

terry.larkin@algx.com

Jean Houck

Business Telecom, Inc.
4300 Six Forks Road
Raleigh, NC 27609

Tel. No. (919) 863-7325
jean.houck@btitelecom.net

Jonathan Audu

Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Supra Telecommunications
1311 Executive Center Drive
Suite 220

Tallahassee, FL 32301-5027
Tel. No. (850) 402-0510

Fax. No. (850) 402-0522
jonathan.audu@stis.com

Margaret Ring, Director
Regulatory Affairs

Network Telephone Corporation
815 S. Palafox St.

Pensacola, FL 32501
850-465-1748

Margaret.Ring@networktelephone.net

Tier 3 Communications
Kim Brown
2235 First Street, Suite 217

Ft. Myers, FL 33901-2981

Phone: (239) 689-0000
Fax: (239) 689-0001
Email: steve@tier3communications.net

Jorge Cruz-Bustillo +

Assistant General Counsel

Supra Telecommunications & Information
Systems, Inc.

2620 S.W. 27th Avenue

Miami, FL 33133

Phone: (305) 476-4252

Fax: (305) 443-1078

jorge.cruz-bustillo@stis.com

AT&T by E-Mail only: +
soniadaniels@att.com

Richard Chapkis/Kimberly Caswell
Verizon Florida inc.

P.O. Box 110, FLTC0007

Tampa, FL 33601-0110

Phone: (813) 483-1256

Fax: (813) 273-9825

Email: richard.chapkis@verizon.com

Matthew Feil (+)

Scott Kassman

FDN Communications
390 North Orange Avenue
Suite 2000

Orlando, FL 32801-1640
Tel. No. 407 835-0460
Fax No. 407 835-0309

mfeil@mail.fdn.com
skassman@mail.fdn.com




Thomas M. Koutsky

Vice President, Law and Public Palicy
Z-Tel Communications, Inc.

1200 19" Street, N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel. No. (202) 955-9653
tkoutsky@z-tel.com

Michael Twomey

AARP

200 West College Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mﬁmw

Nancy 8. White

(+ )signed Protective Agreement
(*) via Hand Delivery
(®) via FedEx
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§51.319(d)(2)(iii)(A), which states that “a state commission shall find that a
requesting telecommunications carrier is not impaired without access to
local circuit switching on an unbundled basis in a particular market where
either the self-provisioning trigger ... or the competitive wholesale facilities
trigger ...is satisfied.” My testimony focuses on the self-provisioning
trigger. BellSouth is not at this time attempting to make a showing of no

impairment based on switching being wholesaled by other providers.

| also provide data identifying the actual deployment that exists in some of
those geographic markets where the FCC's triggers are not met. This
data supports the conclusion of other BellSouth witnesses that, pursuant
to the FCC'’s “potential deployment” analysis. CLECs are not impaired
without access to BellSouth’s unbundled local switching in certain markets

where the self-provisioning trigger is not met.

ISSUE 4(a): In which markets are there three or more CLECs not affiliated
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with each other or the ILEC, including intermodal providers of service

comparable in quality to that of the ILEC, serving mass market customers

with their own switches?

ARE CLECS USING THEIR OWN SWITCHES TO SERVE CUSTOMERS
IN FLORIDA?

Yes. CLECs have deployed more than 100 switches in Florida, at least 30

of which are serving over 100,000 “mass market” customers. The
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